Rule2.118 Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from

administration to dissolution

Name of Company: ‘ Company number.
Greenbottle Limited 05756226
In the Court case number
Preston County Court 0033 of 2014

[full name of court]

(a) Insert namef{s) and We (a) Lila Thomas and David Robert Acland of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckley Court,
address(es) of administrator(s) Chapel Street, Preston PR1 8BU

having been appoimnted administrator(s) of (b) Greenbottle Limited , 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street
(b) Insert name and address of Preston PR1 8BU

recictered affice of comnany

(c) Insert date of appowntment  on (c) 28 February 2014 by (d) the directors of the Company

(d) Insert name of hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
applicant / appointor apply

We attach a copy of the final prggress report
Signed -

Joint Administrator
Dated: {2 /90\7»«4/7//’ 2015
Contact Details:
rayno! () LLP
You do not have (0 grve any contact informatton n  Bepbies T r (Central)
the box opposite but if you do, it wall help Companics treet
House to contact you 1if there 15 a query on the form 1 Winckley Court, Chapel 5 Preston, PR1 8BU
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel Number 01772 202000

to scarchers of the public record
Fax Number 01772 200099 DX Number

"hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Regustrar of Companzes at

|| ﬂ IV I\l I’ ml llu] III)] |' || smpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*Q4ENUBGH*
Qi

27/08/2015 #1
COMPANIES HOUSE

b
g
o]
w
' 4
=
I
=




@: Begbies Traynor owenaa

Lla Thomas and David Robert Acland appointed jont
administrators on 28 February 2014

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal hability

Greenbottle Limited (in Administration)

Final Progress Report of the joint administrators
pursuant to Rules 247 and 2.110 of The Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period: 07 August 2015 to 12 August 2015




Important Notice

This final progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration The report 1s private
and confidenhal and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any cther person
for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the period

Qutcome for creditors

Administrators' proposals

Summary of steps taken dunng the administration
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Creditors’ nghts

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Concluston

C 0O0DODDODDODOCOCOCLOODOD

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments

2 Summary of admmistrators’ proposals, including maor amendments to, and
deviations from them

3 Time costs and disbursements
Statement of expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the admunistration®

“the administrators”, “we”,
“our”, "us®

*the Act’

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Greenbottle Limited (In Administration)

The appontment of admimistrators under Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 on 28 February 2014

Lila Thomas and David Robert Acland of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of
the company, and “unsecured creditor” 15 to be read accordingly
(Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, en
or other secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(1) In relaton to Scofland, any secunty (whether hentable or
moveable), any floating charge and any nght of len or
preference and any nght of retention (other than a nght of
compensahon or set off) (Section 248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim s preferential within
Sections 386, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act.

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number.

Company registered office

Greenbottle Limited
N/A

24 March 2006

05756226

3B Delph Court Sherdley Business Park, Sullvan's
Way, St Helens, WAS 5GL




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of administrators

Date of appointment.
Date of resignation
Court.

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /
applicaton

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the administration penod

Lla Thomas and David Robert Acland, Licensed
Insolvency Practitioners of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1
8BU

28 February 2014
N/A

Preston County Court
0033 of 2014

Mark Eaves, Oliver Hoare and Paul Bateman - the
directors of the Company

The admmistrators act as officers of the court and as
agents of the Company without personal lability Any
act required or authonsed under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by any ohe or
more persons holding the office of administrator from
time to tme

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulaton (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these
proceedings which are 'main proceedings’ within the
meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation

The administration was extended with the consent of
creditors for a penod of sx months untl 27 August
2015

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the pernod from 07 August

2015 to 12 August 2015

There were no realisations dunng the penod of this report.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors

Preferential creditors

A dividend of 10 pence in the £1 has been paid to the preferental creditors as follows




Dividend Date of Dividend Amount (pence in £)

First and Final 02 January 2015 10

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescnbed part for unsecured creditors Is calculated were provided in our statement
of proposals and in previous progress reports

To the best of our knowledge and belef, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or
registered an or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined
In Section 176A(B) of the Act and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1s available for
distribution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors
There have been insufficient realisations to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors
Ending the administration

Once the Notice of move from administration to dissolution {Form 2 35B) has been registered
(which we anticipate shortly), our appointment as administrators will cease to have effect and,
unless the court makes an order otherwise, the Company will be deemed to be dissolved at the
end of the period of three months from the date of registration of the notice

6. ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary cof our proposals as deemed approved under Rule 2 33(5)
of the Rules 1n the absence of an initial meeting of creditors With the exception of an extension of
the administrators peniod by six months there have been no major amendments or deviations to
from the proposals

7. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

On 28 February 2014, the director of the Company filed a Notice of Appointment of an
Admunistrator at the High Court of Justice, Preston District Registry ("the Court”) appointing Lila
Thomas and David Acland as Joint Administrators of the Company

The Administrators advised the directors of the effect of ther appointment and the restrictions
now placed on them All statutory documents concerning this appointment were filed at Court
and at Companies House in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 All known creditors were
advised of the appointment

The shareholders were immediately notfied of the Admimistrators’ appointment and of therr
intention to seek a buyer for the Company's assets The Joint Administrators’ staff attended the
trading premuses to complete the redundancy process This was completed immediately to avoid
accruing additional wages while the business and assets were marketed for sale

The agent, Landwood Group was instructed to value and market the assets for sale and an offer
was received from Depirus Limited for the Company’s tangible assets and IPR A sale was
concluded shortly afterwards, no other offers having been received, which included an additional




consideration clause which was based on the future trading profits of the purchaser The residual
IT equipment and stock was sold via private treaty sale from site

The proposals were circulated to all know creditors for their information on 09 April 2014 As the
joint admunistrators considered that the company had insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors, no inhial meeting of the Company's creditors was summoned
and the joint administrators proposals were deemed approved However, the Administrators
sought preferential creditor consent to certain resolutions regarding fees, disbursements and
discharge from liability These resolutions were approved

As part of their statutory duties the Administrators considered the conduct of the Director and
management In relation to his management of the affarrs of the Company and the cause of
fallure. A confidential report was submitted to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

Creditors have been kept fully appraised of realisations and the steps taken throughout the
Adminustration which are summansed In previous progress reports

The preferential creditors recewved a distribution of 10p/£ The Administrators therefore consider
that the purpose of the Administration, namely realising property in order to make a distnbution to
one or more secured and/or preferential creditors, has been achieved

8. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

We have decided not to seek approval of the pre-administration costs that were unpaid at the
date of our appointment in the total sum of £17,859 pius VAT

9. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

.

Our remuneration has been fixed by the preferential creditors on 17 April 2014 in accordance with
Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, by reference to the time properly given by us (as administrators) and
the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies
Traynor {Central) LLPin attending to matters ansing in the administration We are also authonsed
to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm {defined as
category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9)

Our time costs for the period from 07 August 2015 to 12 August 2015 amount to £158 which
represents 0 4 hours at an average rate of £395 per hour

The following further information In relation to our time costs and disbursements I1s set out at Appendix
3

Narrative summary of ime costs incurred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 07 August 2015 to 12 August 2015
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

oDoQo@o

To 12 August 2015, we have drawn the total sum of £28,052 on account of our remuneration, agamst
total ime costs of £70,149 incurred since the date of our appointment. In addition to the time costs
information disclosed at Appendix 3 for the penod since our last progress repart, our previous progress
reports contaned details of the time costs we had incurred as at the date of each report. In the
absence of there being sufficient realisations to discharge our time costs in full, our unbilled tme costs
of £42,097, have been written off as imecoverable However, we reserve the nght to recover our
unbilled time costs in the event that circumstances subsequently permit us to do so



To 12 August 2015, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £419 62 and also disbursements
that should be treated as Category 2 disbursements that have been drawn dunng the period of this
report in accordance with the approval obtained i the tatal sum of £50 40 are provided in the narrative
summary of ime costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees (E&W) 2010'] which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the
remuneration s set can be obtamed onlne at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides
Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will
arrange to send you a copy.

10. EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred and discharged by us duning the period of this progress
report is attached at Appendix 4

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured
creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors including that creditor {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may request in writing that we provide
further information about our remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admirustration costs)
which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% In value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by us

as set out In this progress report are excessive or, in relation to the basis fixed for our
remuneration, inappropnate

12. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

There are no assets of the Company that remain to be realised

13. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submt a report to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors  We have complied with our duties in
this respect.

Investigations completed



As explained In our Statement of proposals we have been investigating the manner in which the
business was conducted pnor to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the
estate in this respect. No action has been taken in this respect.

Extension of administration

The administration has been extended for a penod of 6 with the consent of creditors

14. CONCLUSION

Once the Notice of move from admimistration to dissolution (Form 2 35B) has been registered
(which we anticipate shortly), our appointment as administrators will cease to have effect and,
unless the court makes an order otherwise, the Company will be deemed to be dissolved at the
end of the penod of three months from the date of registration of the notice

L Thomas
Joint Adminsstrator

Date 12 August 2015



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 07 August 2015 to 12 August 2015




Greenbottle Limited
{in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/08/2015 From 28/02/20%4

of Affalrs To 12/0812015 To 1270812045
ASSET REALISATIONS

Tangible Assets NIL 30,000 00

Other Assets - IT Equipment NIL 1,500 00

IPR NI 5,000 00

Misc Chatlels NIL 1,120 00

Insurance Refund NIL 11570

Cash at Bank NIL 37,596 04

Rates Refund NIL 1,476 23

Licence Fee NIL 23,027 90

Bank Interest Gross NIL a6 19

NIL 99,932 06

COST OF REALISATIONS
Speclfic Bond NIL 148 50
Office Holders Fees 13,052 49 28,052 4%
Office Holders Expenses ! 328 83 20
Accountancy Fees NIL 7500
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 5,200 00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 4,970 50
Corporation Tax NIL 1313
Stationery & Postage 40 41 143 72
Company Search NIL 1000
Statutory Advertising NIL 84 60
Rents Payable NIL 23,027 90
Insurance of Assets NIL 26500
Bank Charges NIL 4500
Rights Issue Refund NIL 35,540 04
T (1312570) (97,659 08)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
HMRC NIL 213 9N
RPQ re Arears/Holiday Pay NIL 2,059 07
, NIiL (2,272 98)
{1 3.125.702 NIL
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current NIL
Vat Controf Account NIL
NIL
- Lila Thomas
Joint Admeustrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201210 12 August 2015 {014




APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS,
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND DEVIATIONS
FROM THEM

Proposals [approved at the initial creditors’ meeting] [deemed approved
under Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986]

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the admynustration which 1in
this context means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as
set out at section 3 of this report above

The affairs and business of the Company have, since the date of the Administrators’ appointment
been managed by the Administrators If the proposals are approved, the affairs and business will
continue to be managed by the Administrators and financed from the realisation of the
Company’s assets

The Administrators propose to do all such things and generally exercise their powers as Joint
Administrators as they in therr discretion consider desirable in order to achieve the purpose of the
Admitnistration

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it 1s not reasonably practicable to
achieve either of the objectives specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a) and 3(1)(b), and consequently
the most appropnate objective to pursue n this case 1s that specified in sub-paragraph 3{1)(c),
namely realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or mare secured or preferential
creditors Furthermore, we consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessanly harm
the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole

In order that the purpose of the Administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in
office as Admunistrators in order to facilitate collection of the deferred consideration element of the
agreed asset sale, collect any profit contnbutions due and to carry out our investigation into the
affairs of the Company

Following these events we propose to finalise distnbutions to the secured and preferental creditors
Exit from Administration

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a
distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that
we have fully discharged our dutes as Administrators and that the purpose of the Administration
has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the prowvisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
to the Act Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of
Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an Administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he
must also file a copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the
Company, and on application by any interested party the court may suspend or disapply the
automatic dissolution of the Company




However, it may transpire that it 1s not possible fo finalise the Administration as envisaged within one
year of the date of cur appointment In parbcular, this situation will anse if we are not able to conclude
the realisation of profit shares due to the Administration in accordance with the agreed sale terms Yet
Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Agt provides that the appointment of an Administrator shall cease
to have effect at the end of the penod of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect
However, our term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified penod or by consent
of the creditors for a specified penod not exceeding six months It may therefore become necessary at
some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the pernod of the administration for upto a
further six months following the anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of
the admimistraton can be fully achieved

Discharge from Liabllity

It 1s proposed that pursuant to Paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint
Adrministrators be given therr full discharge from hability in respect of any action as Administrator
with effect from the date that their appointment as Jo:nt Administrators’ ceases to have effect

Pre-administration costs

Prior to our appointment we met with the Directors and their representatives to discuss the
Company's position Following a review of the financial position it was determined the Company
was insolvent and as no further funding was avallable differing insolvency options were
considered A valuation was obtained on the Company's assets, the Company's bank account
was frozen and steps were taken to place the Company into administration

Our pre-administration costs are in the total sum of £17,859 plus VAT representing 60 8 hours at
an average composite rate of £293 73 These costs are unpaid and we are not seeking approval
to recover them

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by reference to
the time properly given by us (as Administrators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the
prevaiing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP i attending to matters ansing in the
Administration

These proposals contain a statement by us, in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act, that we consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made
to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A{2)(a) of the Act (the ‘prescnbed part’ for
unsecured creditors referred to at secton 7) In these circumstances, If there 1s no creditors’
committee, or the committee does not make a determination, it 1s for each secured creditor and the
preferential creditors of the Company to determine the basis of our remuneration under Rule 2 106 of
the Rules In the absence of an mnitial meeting of creditors (see secton 11 Conclusion, below) and the
establishment of a creditors’ committee, our remuneration 1s fixed by the approval of the secured and
preferential credtors in accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A)

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates and the tme that we and our staff have spent in
attending to matters arising in the administration since 28 February 2014

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 8) be charged in accordance with our
firms policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identfied by us
and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of our remuneration




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice e;.;uidam:e1 requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addstion, this note apphes where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recaver the cost of faciities provided by the firm
and also where payments are to be made to cutside parties in which the office holder or
his firm or any assoclate has an interest Best practice gudance? requires that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being camed out at the appropnate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detailled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particutar case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases |n.respect of the period for which the storage charge relates,

! Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 bid 1



(B} The following items of expendiure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

" e« Telephone and facsimile

« Printing and photocopying

=« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firn  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to surt local market conditions The rates applying to
the Preston office as at the date of this repert are as follows.

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Admtnustrator 175
Administrator 135
. Trainee Administrator 110

Support 110




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Greenbottle Limited
CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE HOLDERS Lita Thomas AND Dawvid Robert Acland

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 28 February 2014

1

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached is intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to constder the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case
Routine

Exceptional responsibilities
None

The office holders’ effectiveness

The strategy, once it became clear that the survival of the Company was not possible to achieve,
was to realise property in order to make a distnbution to the preferential creditors (no secured
crediter) This purpose has been achieved

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’

The Company's pnmary assets were plant and machmery and intellectual property A sale was
completed upon appointment, details of which are included in the statement of proposals and the
initial progress report

Anticipated return to creditors

As detalled within the body of the report, preferential creditors received a distnbuton of 10p/E
There are msufficient monies available to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 06 August 2015 and 12 August 2013, prepared in
accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 9 s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides detalls of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff
folowing their appointment only

The views of the creditors

The proposals were circulated to all known creditors for ther informaton As the Jont
Administrators considered that the Company had insufficient property to enable a distnbution to
be made to unsecured creditors, no mitial meeting of the Company's creditors was summoned
and the Joint Administrators’ proposals were deemed approved However, the approval of the
preferential creditors was sought for certain resolutions regarding fees, disbursements and
discharge from liability These resolutions were approved

WKVMFSO1\NATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMXADM1804P - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS DOC




19 Approval of fees

110

21

22

The proposals included a provision for the Joint Administrators to be remunerated on a tme cost
basis This 1s detailled further within the report and has been approved to by the preferential
creditors

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

The Proposals included a proviston for the Joint Administrators to be authonsed to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr firm (defined as
Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with their
firm's poltcy This has been approved by the preferential creditors

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolubon obtained In relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage 50 40
TOTAL 5040

Other professionals employed & their costs '

Legal Fees :

Napthens LLP were instructed to prepare the assignment documents in relation to the
Company’s intellectual property and to assist with other legal matters Fees were agreed on the
basis of time costs incurred

Agent’s Fees
Specialist insolvency valuers, Landwood Group, were mnstructed to value and dispose of the
Company's tangible assets Fees are based on a percentage of realisations

Details of the fees pad to date are detaled within the Estimated Outcome Statement at
Appendix 1

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Beghtes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been camed out

Undertaking final case review and agreeing costs for closure
The preparation of this report




FE 250'82 F ojep OF UMEJp 528) ()DL

_8 568 00 588 3 o381 Aunoy aBvioAy|
Eo 113 00 85¢ 3 opesB yeys Aq 1809 ow) (230,
¥ 0 ¥ 0 apeiB jeis Aq 8inoy (€30,
uonebnr
x81
R_40
sBunaapy| wenewW I
DOLHWILIOD S0 PaID
EIRR0
pain2ag S10puD
Burpesy Bujpes),
9589 Aued Iy L/aRL Jo Uopusiay

£0[ES JasEe pue ssausng ‘Aladald

§jasse
uonaalios Jgag)  ja uonesieay

suonebpseau) pue vagn|  suopefpnseauy

00 S6€ 00 851 (4] X sueye jo uewees pus Bupiodes Aoinels
Bupyueg pue VORBRSIKIPY]  gyvg g pus
Buwueld eses pue weunuioddy| uopeNSUUPY
%:o“ ”ﬂ.a‘& Jisoa awL 21NoH [ej0L yoddng | uwpyaup uwpy ujwpyug | iBup 188y sBupy 16uy 1us 0800 Jetred apuip J|s

GL0Z/80/CL ©OL GLOZ/e0/L0 woid poliad 8yl 104 SISAleuy soD sunl

_ﬁ 071 WQAY L1 HDG0 - UoleNsIUILPY - PBJWIT ajioqussly  6dIS



APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-cut rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod from 07 August 2015 to 12 August 2015




APPENDIX 4

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
expense whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Storage Restore Plc 32 80 (32 80) -
Stationery & Royal Mail Pic 40.41 {40 41) -
Postage
TOTAL 73.21 {73.21) -




